operations in the PRC do not adopt any foreign exchange hedging policy.

Chapter 12 Consolidated Financial Statements

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited170

42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT (continued)

42b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation against the currency of United States Dollar and Hong Kong

Dollar.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against relevant

foreign currencies. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. The sensitivity analysis includes

only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end

for a 5% change in foreign currency rates and also assumes all other risk variables remained constant. The

sensitivity analysis includes loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the

loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower.

 USD Impact (note i) HKD Impact (note i)
 2009 2008 2009 2008
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (Decrease) to profit and loss
 – if RMB weakens against
  respective foreign currency 49,390 58,863 274 273
 – if RMB strengthens against
  respective foreign currency (49,390) (58,863) (274) (273)

 USD Impact (note ii)
 2009 2008
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (Decrease) to profit and loss
 – if AUD weakens against
  respective foreign currency (739,749) (21,584)
 – if AUD strengthens against
  respective foreign currency 739,749 21,584

Increase (Decrease) to shareholders’ equity
 – if AUD weakens against
  respective foreign currency (740,615) (21,144)
 – if AUD strengthens against
  respective foreign currency 740,615 21,144

Chapter 12 Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2009 171

42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT (continued)

42b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Notes:

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on the bank deposit and loans to foreign operations within

the Group of USD and HKD at year end in the Group.

(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on the loans to foreign operations within the Group,

foreign currency bank borrowings and derivative financial instruments where the denomination of the loan is in a

currency other than the functional currency of the borrower (i.e. AUD).